STRUCTURE AND RESPONSIVENESSOF TAX YIELDS
IN NEPAL

A Thesis
Submitted to
Department of Economics
Faculty of Humanities and Social Sciences
Tribhuvan University, Nepal
in the Partial Fulfillment of Requirementsfor the Degree of
MASTER OF ARTS
in
ECONOMICS

By
Giri Ra Aryal
Roll No: 480129
T.U. Regd. No: 5-2-33-555-2008
Department of Economics

Prithvi Narayan Campus, Pokhara

February, 2022



LETTER OF RECOMMENDATION

This thesis entitted STRUCTURE AND RESPONSIVENESS OF TAX YIELDS
IN NEPAL has been prepared by Mr. Giri Raj Aryal under my supervision. | hereby
recommend this thesis for final examination by the Thesis Committee as a partial
fulfillment of the requirements for the Degree of MASTER OF ARTS in
ECONOMICS.

Prof. Dr.Lekhnath Bhattarai.
(Thesis Supervisor)

February 10,2022



APPROVAL SHEET

We certify that this thesis entitted STRUCTURE AND RESPONSIVENESS OF
TAX YIELDSIN NEPAL submitted by Mr. Giri Raj Aryal to the Department of
Economics, Faculty of Humanities and Social Sciences in partial fulfilment of the
requirements of the Degree of Master of Artsin Economics have found satisfactory in

scope and quality. Therefore, we accept this thesis as a part of the Degree.

Thesis Committee

Prof. Dr. Lekhnath Bhattarai
(Head of the Department)

Prof. Dr. Vikash Kumar K.C
(External Supervisor)

Prof. Dr. Lekhnath Bhattarai
(Thesis Supervisor)

February 15 2022



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

During the course of this study, | have received significant help from a number of
people whose input was helpful in accomplishing this work. Sincere thanks go to the
Head of the Department and supervisor Prof. Dr. Lekhnath Bhattarai, Department of
the Economics , Prithvi Narayan Campus, Pokhara for his valuable technical
guidance, suggestions, inspirations and support towards this study. It would not have
been possible for me to complete my study without his supervision, advice and

direction.

My special thanks go to my friend Dhurba and Purna for their support and motivation,
| could not have completed this thesis. | would also like to thank my wife Kabita
Pangeni, and my al friends and family who provided me the necessary help and

suggestions to accomplish thisthesis.

Similarly, |1 express my great thanks to al my teachers from Department of
Economics for their suggestions, guidance, and care to me during my study period.

Giri Raj Aryal



ABSTRACT

GDP is the monetary measures of the market value of al the final goods and services
produced in a specific time period by countries. Taxation has a significant impact on
GDP growth rates. Taxation is the major factor which supports positively for the GDP
of any nation. This study analyses the Structure and Responsiveness of tax yields in
Nepal. For this analysis four dependent variables i,e. Total Revenue (TR), Tax
Revenue (TTR), Direct tax (DT), Indirect tax(IDT) and Explanatory variable i,e.
Nomina GDP have been considered. The data for the time frame ranges from FY
1990/91 to 2016/17 are considered. The relationship has been analysed by the help of
E-views 10 software. The study found that the taxes are not responsive with all
elasticity coefficients and tax structure of Nepal is buoyant.

For achieving the ultimate goa of any countries, it needs huge amount of investment,
Taxation may be considered as a basic tool in the path of economic development.
However the study revealed that Nepal has an inelastic tax structure. Taxes are not
greatly responsive to change in income with the elasticity coefficient registering
below unity. Therefore the automatic responsiveness of taxes to income is seen to be
low. It was not sufficient in generating adequate revenue required to finance the
budget, although reforms undertaken can improve tax elasticity. From this study we
can conclude that a big percentage of tax revenue comes from discretionary tax policy

and not from pure responsiveness of tax revenue to changes from nationa income.

Considering the whole study period (1990/91-2016/17), it is concluded that Nepal has
generally an inelastic tax system and atax effort which is less than one. Therefore the
tax system is not revenue enhancing. That also implies that whole period was
characterized by inadequate total tax revenue. The tax system needs redesigning so as
to increase tax revenue generation. Inadequate tax revenue generation testifies to the

fact of the persistence of national budget deficitsin Nepal.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

LETTER OF RECOMMENDATION
APPROVAL LETTER

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

ABBREVIATIONSACRONYMS

CHAPTER I: INTRODUCTION

11

1.2

1.3

14

15

1.6

Background of the Study
Statement of the Problem
Objectives of the Study
Significance of the Study
Limitations of the Study

Organization of the Study

CHAPTERIII: REVIEW OF LITERATURE

21

2.2

2.3

Introduction of Taxation

Theoretical and Conceptual Overview
2.2.1 Benefit Theory

2.2.2 Ability to Pay Theory

2.2.3 ExcessBurden Theory
Empirical Review

2.3.1 International Context

2.3.2 Nationa Context

Vi

Page No.

Vi
Vii

viii

10
10
11
11
11

14



2.4 Research Gap 17

CHAPTERI1I: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY 18-23
3.1 Research Design 18
3.2 Nature and Sources of Data 18
3.3 Variablesand Model Specification 18

3.3.1 Variables Specifications 20

3.3.2 The Adjustment Procedures and Calculation of Elasticity and

Buoyancy 21

3.4 Methods of Data Analysis 21
3.4.1 Pre-Estimation Test 22
CHAPTER IV: DATA ANALYSISAND INTERPRETATION 24-40
4.1 Structure of Taxation in Nepal 24
4.1.1 Structure of Total Revenue with Tax and Non-Tax Revenue 24
4.1.2 Structure of Total Revenue along with GDP 27
4.1.3 Tax-GDP Ratio 29
4.1.4 Structure of Total Tax Revenue 31
4.1.5 Total Tax Revenue along with Direct Tax and Indirect Tax 32

4.2 Econometric Analysis of Elasticity and Buoyancy of Taxation in Nepal 34

4.2.1 Augmented Dickey Fuller Test /Unit Root Test 34
4.2.2 Estimation of Elasticity Coefficients of Nepalese Taxes (1990/91 to
2016/17) 36
4.2.3 Estimation of Buoyancy Coefficients of Nepalese Taxes (1990/91 to
2016/17) 37
4.3 Contribution of Discretionary Measures 39

Vil



CHAPTER V: SUMMARY, CONCLUSION AND
RECOMMENDATIONS

5.1 Summary of the Findings

5.2 Conclusion

5.3 Recommendations

APPENDICES

REFERENCES

viii

41-43

41

42

43
44-64

65-68



Table: 4.1

Table: 4.2
Table: 4.3
Table: 4.4
Table4.5

Table 4.6

Table4.7

Table 4.8

LIST OF TABLES

Page

Trends and Composition of Total Revenue with Tax and

Non-Tax Revenue

Structure of Total Revenue along with GDP
Tax-GDP Ratios

Composition of Total Tax Revenue
Augmented Dickey Fuller Tests for Unit Root

Elasticity Coefficient (f5) of Different Tax Heads for Whole
Sample Period

Buoyancy Coefficient (f3;) of Revenue Heads for the Whole
Sample Period in Level Form

Contribution of Discretionary Measures

26

28

30

32

35

36

38

39



Figure 4.1

Figure: 4.2
Figure: 4.3

Figure: 4.4

LIST OF FIGURES
Page

Structure of Total Revenue with Tax Revenue and

Non-Tax Revenue
Structure of Total Revenue along with GDP
Growth Trends of GDP and Total Tax Revenue

Structure of Total Tax Revenue along with Direct Tax and

Indirect Tax

25

27

31

33



ABBREVIATIONSACRONYMS

ARDL : Autoregressive Distributed Lag
BS ; Bikram Sambat

CBN : Central Bureau of Nigeria

CBS : Central Bureau Statistics

DT ; Direct Tax

DW ; Darwin Watson

FIRS ; Federal Inland Revenue Service
FY ; Fiscal Year

GDP : Gross Domestic Product

IDTR ; Indirect Tax Revenue

GNP ; Gross Domestic Product

IRD ; Inland Revenue Depart Department
MoF ; Ministry of Finance

NBS : Nigeria Budget Survey

NLSS : Nepal Standard Living Survey
NRB : Nepal Rastra Bank

NTR : Non-tax Revenue

OoLS : Ordinary Least Square

SAARC : South Asian Association of Regional Cooperation
TR ; Total Revenue

TU : Tribhuvan University

TTR ; Total Tax Revenue

VAT ; Value Added Tax

Xi



