STRUCTURE AND RESPONSIVENESS OF TAX YIELDS IN NEPAL

A Thesis

Submitted to Department of Economics Faculty of Humanities and Social Sciences Tribhuvan University, Nepal in the Partial Fulfillment of Requirements for the Degree of MASTER OF ARTS in

ECONOMICS

By

Giri Raj Aryal Roll No: 480129 T.U. Regd. No: 5-2-33-555-2008 Department of Economics Prithvi Narayan Campus, Pokhara

February, 2022

LETTER OF RECOMMENDATION

This thesis entitled **STRUCTURE AND RESPONSIVENESS OF TAX YIELDS IN NEPAL** has been prepared by **Mr. Giri Raj Aryal** under my supervision. I hereby recommend this thesis for final examination by the Thesis Committee as a partial fulfillment of the requirements for the Degree of MASTER OF ARTS in ECONOMICS.

.....

Prof. Dr.Lekhnath Bhattarai. (Thesis Supervisor)

February 10,2022

APPROVAL SHEET

We certify that this thesis entitled **STRUCTURE AND RESPONSIVENESS OF TAX YIELDS IN NEPAL** submitted by **Mr. Giri Raj Aryal** to the Department of Economics, Faculty of Humanities and Social Sciences in partial fulfilment of the requirements of the Degree of Master of Arts in Economics have found satisfactory in scope and quality. Therefore, we accept this thesis as a part of the Degree.

Thesis Committee

.....

Prof. Dr. Lekhnath Bhattarai (Head of the Department)

.....

Prof. Dr. Vikash Kumar K.C (External Supervisor)

Prof. Dr. Lekhnath Bhattarai (Thesis Supervisor)

February 15 2022

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

During the course of this study, I have received significant help from a number of people whose input was helpful in accomplishing this work. Sincere thanks go to the Head of the Department and supervisor Prof. Dr. Lekhnath Bhattarai, Department of the Economics, Prithvi Narayan Campus, Pokhara for his valuable technical guidance, suggestions, inspirations and support towards this study. It would not have been possible for me to complete my study without his supervision, advice and direction.

My special thanks go to my friend Dhurba and Purna for their support and motivation, I could not have completed this thesis. I would also like to thank my wife Kabita Pangeni, and my all friends and family who provided me the necessary help and suggestions to accomplish this thesis.

Similarly, I express my great thanks to all my teachers from Department of Economics for their suggestions, guidance, and care to me during my study period.

Giri Raj Aryal

ABSTRACT

GDP is the monetary measures of the market value of all the final goods and services produced in a specific time period by countries. Taxation has a significant impact on GDP growth rates. Taxation is the major factor which supports positively for the GDP of any nation. This study analyses the Structure and Responsiveness of tax yields in Nepal. For this analysis four dependent variables i,e. Total Revenue (TR), Tax Revenue (TTR), Direct tax (DT), Indirect tax(IDT) and Explanatory variable i,e. Nominal GDP have been considered. The data for the time frame ranges from FY 1990/91 to 2016/17 are considered. The relationship has been analysed by the help of E-views 10 software. The study found that the taxes are not responsive with all elasticity coefficients and tax structure of Nepal is buoyant.

For achieving the ultimate goal of any countries, it needs huge amount of investment, Taxation may be considered as a basic tool in the path of economic development. However the study revealed that Nepal has an inelastic tax structure. Taxes are not greatly responsive to change in income with the elasticity coefficient registering below unity. Therefore the automatic responsiveness of taxes to income is seen to be low. It was not sufficient in generating adequate revenue required to finance the budget, although reforms undertaken can improve tax elasticity. From this study we can conclude that a big percentage of tax revenue comes from discretionary tax policy and not from pure responsiveness of tax revenue to changes from national income.

Considering the whole study period (1990/91-2016/17), it is concluded that Nepal has generally an inelastic tax system and a tax effort which is less than one. Therefore the tax system is not revenue enhancing. That also implies that whole period was characterized by inadequate total tax revenue. The tax system needs redesigning so as to increase tax revenue generation. Inadequate tax revenue generation testifies to the fact of the persistence of national budget deficits in Nepal.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page No.

LET	TER O	OF RECOMMENDATION	i
APF	PROVA	AL LETTER	ii
ACH	KNOW	LEDGEMENTS	iv
ABS	STRAC	Т	V
TAE	BLE OF	FCONTENTS	vi
LIST	Г OF Т.	ABLES	vii
LIST	Г OF F	IGURES	viii
ABI	BREVIA	ATIONS/ACRONYMS	ix
CH	APTER	R I: INTRODUCTION	1-7
1.1	Backg	ground of the Study	1
1.2	2 Statement of the Problem		
1.3	3 Objectives of the Study		
1.4	Signif	ficance of the Study	6
1.5	Limita	ations of the Study	7
1.6	Organ	nization of the Study	8
CH	APTEF	R II: REVIEW OF LITERATURE	9-17
2.1	Introd	luction of Taxation	9
2.2	Theor	retical and Conceptual Overview	9
	2.2.1	Benefit Theory	10
	2.2.2	Ability to Pay Theory	10
	2.2.3	Excess Burden Theory	11
2.3	Empirical Review		11
	2.3.1	International Context	11
	2.3.2	National Context	14

2.4	Research Gap 17		
CHA	APTER	III: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	18-23
3.1	Research Design 1		
3.2	Nature and Sources of Data		
3.3	Variables and Model Specification		
	3.3.1 Variables Specifications		
	3.3.2	The Adjustment Procedures and Calculation of Elasticity and	
		Buoyancy	21
3.4	Metho	ods of Data Analysis	21
	3.4.1 I	Pre-Estimation Test	22
CH	APTER	R IV: DATA ANALYSIS AND INTERPRETATION	24-40
4.1	Struct	ure of Taxation in Nepal	24
	4.1.1	Structure of Total Revenue with Tax and Non-Tax Revenue	24
	4.1.2	Structure of Total Revenue along with GDP	27
	4.1.3	Tax-GDP Ratio	29
	4.1.4	Structure of Total Tax Revenue	31
	4.1.5	Total Tax Revenue along with Direct Tax and Indirect Tax	32
4.2	Econo	metric Analysis of Elasticity and Buoyancy of Taxation in Nepal	34
	4.2.1	Augmented Dickey Fuller Test /Unit Root Test	34
	4.2.2	Estimation of Elasticity Coefficients of Nepalese Taxes (1990/91 t	Ō
		2016/17)	36
	4.2.3	Estimation of Buoyancy Coefficients of Nepalese Taxes (1990/91	to
		2016/17)	37
4.3	Contribution of Discretionary Measures 3		39

CHAPTER V: SUMMARY, CONCLUSION AND

	RECOMMENDATIONS	41-43
5.1	Summary of the Findings	41
5.2	Conclusion	42
5.3	Recommendations	43
APPENDICES		44-64
REFERENCES		

LIST OF TABLES

Table: 4.1	Trends and Composition of Total Revenue with Tax and Non-Tax Revenue	26
Table: 4.2	Structure of Total Revenue along with GDP	28
Table: 4.3	Tax-GDP Ratios	30
Table: 4.4	Composition of Total Tax Revenue	32
Table 4.5	Augmented Dickey Fuller Tests for Unit Root	35
Table 4.6	Elasticity Coefficient (β) of Different Tax Heads for Whole Sample Period	36
Table 4.7	Buoyancy Coefficient (β_1) of Revenue Heads for the Whole Sample Period in Level Form	38
Table 4.8	Contribution of Discretionary Measures	39

Page

LIST OF FIGURES

	Page	
Figure 4.1	Structure of Total Revenue with Tax Revenue and	
	Non-Tax Revenue	25
Figure: 4.2	Structure of Total Revenue along with GDP	27
Figure: 4.3	Growth Trends of GDP and Total Tax Revenue	31
Figure: 4.4	Structure of Total Tax Revenue along with Direct Tax and	
	Indirect Tax	33

ABBREVIATIONS/ACRONYMS

ARDL	:	Autoregressive Distributed Lag
BS	:	Bikram Sambat
CBN	:	Central Bureau of Nigeria
CBS	:	Central Bureau Statistics
DT	:	Direct Tax
DW	:	Darwin Watson
FIRS	;	Federal Inland Revenue Service
FY	;	Fiscal Year
GDP	:	Gross Domestic Product
IDTR	:	Indirect Tax Revenue
GNP	;	Gross Domestic Product
IRD	;	Inland Revenue Depart Department
MoF	;	Ministry of Finance
NBS	:	Nigeria Budget Survey
NLSS	:	Nepal Standard Living Survey
NRB	:	Nepal Rastra Bank
NTR	:	Non-tax Revenue
OLS	:	Ordinary Least Square
SAARC	:	South Asian Association of Regional Cooperation
TR	:	Total Revenue
TU	:	Tribhuvan University
TTR	:	Total Tax Revenue
VAT	:	Value Added Tax